is beneficial to the Company, the terms (including the Placing Price) of the Placing contemplated
under the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Placing, if consummated, is in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. All Directors (other than Mr. Ma Chun
Fai, who voted against the proposed resolutions) voted in favour of the resolutions to approve
the Placing (including the Placing Agreement). As such, the Placing (including the Placing
Agreement) were duly approved by the Board.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS PERIOD

The Company has not carried out other fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge and belief of the Directors, the shareholding structure of the Company
as at the date of this announcement and immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming
there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to
Completion other than the allotment and issue of maximum number of the Placing Shares) is as
follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Shares % Shares %

Wiltshire Global Limited (1) 41,340,000 10.34 41,340,000 9.27
Easy Fame Investments Limited (2) 68,000,000 17.00 68,000,000 15.25
Peyton Global Limited (3) 68,000,000 17.00 68,000,000 15.25
Placees (4) – – 46,000,000 10.31
Other public Shareholders 222,660,000 55.66 222,660,000 49.92

400,000,000 100 446,000,000 100

Notes:

(1) Wiltshire Global Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Arnold Chi Chiu, an executive Director, a co-founder
and a controlling Shareholder of the Company.

(2) Easy Fame Investments Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Lo Yeung Kit Alan, an executive Director, a
co-founder and a controlling Shareholder of the Company.

(3) Peyton Global Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Pong Kin Yee, an executive Director, a co-founder and a
controlling Shareholder of the Company.

(4) Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placees are expected to be third parties independent of the Company
and its connected persons. As such, the Placees are treated as public Shareholders.